Rule 2.38

Form 2.20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Company number

Select Contract Maintenance Limited $C226100
(a) Insert full ifWe (a)
name(s) and John Charles Reid tan Brown
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Lomond House 1 City Square
9 George Square Leeds
Glasgow LS1 2AL
G2z 1QQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from o

(b) Insert date(s) {b) 27 November 2008

{b} 26 May 2009

Signed

D —

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

20 TJone 2ooSY

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square

Glasgow
G2 1QQ

Tel: 0141 204 2800
DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange

FRIDAY

|1| |l| || i ll “ de
*SIUZHB1W®
SCT 305

26/06/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

—_—

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Comgputer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scettand




Deloitte

Lomond Houyse
9 George Square
Glasgow G2 1QQ

Tel: +44 (0} 141 204 2800
Fax. +44 {0} 141 314 5891
www.deloitte.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS OF SCOTTISH GRASS MACHINERY LIMITES, SGM Direct: 0131 535 7426
Direct fax: 0131 5357777

FINANCE LIMITED, SELECT CONTRACT MAINTENANCE LIMITED AND  gaa ol "o
SGM GROUP LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANIES”)

24 June 2009

Our Ref: JCR/WKD/SIC/EXC/SXO

Dear Sirs

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance
Limited, SGM Group Limited (All in Administration) (*the Companies”)

In accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended), we write to
advise you on the progress of the Administrations.

The following document is enclosed:

. Administrators’ Progress Report which includes the additional information, prescribed
by the Rules.

As outlined in Section 3.3 of the enclosed Progress Report, the Administrators advise that there are
no funds available to the unsecured creditors. Accordingly, there will be no dividend to the
unsecured creditors of the Companies.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

John C. Reid
Joint Administrator

Enc

THE AFFAIRS, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY OF THE COMPANIES ARE CURRENTLY MANAGED BY JOHN REID AND
WILLIAM DAWSON AS JOINT ADMINISTRATORS. THE ADMINISTRATORS ACT AS AGENT OF THE COMPANIES AND

WITHOUT PERSONAL LIABILITY,

Impertant notice: Partners, Associate Partners and Directars 3cting as receivers and administrators contract without personaf
liability. Unless atherwise shown, all appointment taking Partners, Associate Partners and Directars are autherised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its 5ee }?

registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. @ ®
P
)<t

Delitte L1P is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Tauche Tohmatsus ('DTTY), a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entitigs. Please see www.deloitte.co uk\about for a detailed description of the legal structure

of DTT and its member fims.
officinl professional services provider

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu o the Glympic antd Paralympic fames



SCOTTISH GRASS MACHINERY LIMITED, SGM FINANCE LIMITED, SELECT
CONTRACT MAINTENANCE LIMITED AND SGM GROUP LIMITED (ALL IN
ADMINISTRATION) (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.38 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986
(AS AMENDED)

24 June 2009

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

John Reid & Ian Brown
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB



CONTENTS ' Page
1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT - 2
3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS ' 3
4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 4
5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES : 5
APPENDICES
1, Summary of Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts as at 23 May
2009 '
3. Joint Administrators’ time costs
4. A Creditors’ guide to Administrator’s fees

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited,
SGM Group Limited (All in Administration) - 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.38 of The Insolvency
{Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) to provide creditors with an
update on the progress of the Administration of the Company since our last report
to creditors dated 22 December 2008.

This report follows on from our previous reports of 12 January 2007, 4 July 2007,
10 December 2007, 24 June 2008 and 22 December 2008,

Our report is prepared on the combined basis for the Companies in light of the
commonality of creditors and cross guarantees granted to the Bank of Scotland
("the Bank") by the Companies. '

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies are contained in
Appendix 1.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group
Limited - (All in Administration) - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009 1



2. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

21 Introduction

Set out in Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments account in respect of each of
the Companies covering the period from 24 November 2008 to 23 May 2009.

In light of the ongoing recovery of the assets of the Companies, the
Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an estimate of the value of .
the Companies’ net property would seriously prejudice the commercial interests of
the Group. Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2.25(k)(i)(bb) of the Rules, this
information is not disclosed as part of the Administrators’ Progress Report.

2.2 Asset realisations

The staggered sale of the business and assets of the Companies to SGM (UK)
‘Limited was concluded on 24 January 2007. The agreed sale included certain of
the book debts, stock and plant and equipment of the Companies, along with an
option to acquire the Companies’ property.

As previously reported the staggered sale of the assets of the Companies is now
unlikely to be complete until July 2011 and, as previously reported the
Administrators have now been granted a 36 month extension from 27 November
2008 to 26 November 2011,

The assets remaining to be realised are:
» Certain of the plant & equipment; and

» Assets not realisable at the date of appointment as a result of the
contractual obligations of the Companies.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group

Limited - (All in Administration) ~ Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009 2



3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

31 Secured creditors

The Bank was due approximately £16,200,000 at the date of appointment
excluding accrued interest. As stated in our report of 12 January 2007, the Bank
will not recover its lending in full,

3.2 Preferential creditors

Preferential ciaims have been paid in full.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

As set out in our previous reports, it is not expected that there will be any
dividend paid to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies.

There have. been no revisions to the proposals as stated in our report of 12
January 2007.

Scoltish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group
Limited ~ (All in Administration) - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009 3




4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

4.1 Extensions to the initial appointment period

As previously reported the Administrations were originally extended for one year
in November 2007. The Administrators then went back to the court in November
2008 and were granted a further extension of three years to 23 November 2011.
The reason for the extension is due to the staggered sale of the assets, and the
fact that some of the Companies assets are not realisable due to contractual

commitments during the same period.

4.2 SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, we advise that
some of the Directors of SGM (UK) Ltd are also Directors of the Companies.

4.3 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU), No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group
Limited - (All In Administration) — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009 4



5, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

6.1 Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Rules, the Administrators’' remuneration must
be approved by the Bank as secured creditor of the Companies and Preferential

Creditors.

As previously reported, total fees of £617,500 and total expenses of £30,789

were drawn in the period to 27 May 2008 in respect of the Companies.

Further

fees of £50,000 have been drawn from 27 May 2008 to 9 October 2008 in relation
to the Administration of the Companies under resolutions passed by secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Rules. The fees and
expenses drawn to date are summarised as follows:

Fee & Expense Analysis

Fee

SGM Finance Limited

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited
Seled Contract Maintenante Limited

Expenses

SGM Finance Limited

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited
Select Contract Maintenance Limlited

Deioitte Analysis

18 Monthsto 27-May-2008to

26-May-2008 089-0ct-2008 Tekal
E £ £

410,500 50,000 450,500

181,000 - 181,000

26,000 - 26,000

617,500 50000 567,500

19,000 - 15,000

3,868 - 9,868

1,921 - 1,921

30,789 - 30,789

The Administrators’ time costs for the Administrations are summarised in the
tables below. A detalled analysis of the time spent by work function is contained

in Appendix 3,

5GM Finance Limited - In Administration
Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Fees

Average Rate (£}

Source: Delgltte analysis

Other
Senior Support i
Partners Directors Managers Staff Staff Total Average
Area Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Fee (£) Rate (£}
Admin & Planning 8.6 57.0 33.5 34.0 128.9 322.0 80,443 256
Creditors 21.0 70.9 121.8 76.1 79.0 368.6 ‘98,774 268
Investigations 6.5 10.3 27.5 10.6 6.9 61.3 17,891 292
Realisation cf Assets 35.5 129.2 272.3 81.7 56.9 575.6 178,134 309
Trading 20.0 66.8 157.9 137.4 119.3 541.4 133,828 247
Other 12.5 12.5 45.1 - 7.2 77.3 27,543 356
Total 104.1 346.7 757.8 339.8 397.7 1,946.2 536,613
275 -

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group

Limited — {All in Administration)} — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009




Scottish Grass Machinery Limited - In Administration
Analysis of Joint Administrators' Fees '
Other
Senior Support
Partners Directors Managers Staff Staff . - Total . .- Average
Area Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Fee (£} Rate (£)
Admin & Planning i5.6 15.5 35.1 12.0 44.5 122.7 34,091 278
Creditors - 11.0 38.1 32.0 49.9 . ) i31.0 . .. 3_0,69_4_ 234
Investigaticns 4.0 2.5 6.7 3.5 37 - 20 6,260 307
Realisation of Assats 37.5 21.5 42.0 25.8 25.7 © C156.5 . 49,700 318
Trading 15.5 46.9 53.3 100.2 43.0 | B 58. _68,520 265
Other - 1.8 17.8 35 8.5 il 508,938 283
Total 72.6 99.2 193.0 177.0 179.3 .. 721.1-%..198,203
Average Rafe (£} LRI
Source: Delcitte analysis
Select Contract Maintenance Limited - In Administration
Analysis of Joint Administrators' Fees
Other
Senior Support
Partners Directors Managers Staff Staff Average
Area Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 7.0 17.0 9.2 13.8 27.7 260
Creditars - 9.5 15.7 38.2 45.8 202
Investigations 1.5 1.5 2.5 5.9 12.8 200
Realisation of Assets 6.8 11.5 38.0 20.9 30.0 235
Trading 2.5 19.6 35.5 51.9 5.5 268
Other - 1.5 11.8 - 1.0 358
Tota! 17.8 60.6 112.7 130.7 122.8 444.6 . 107,495
Average Rate {£) 242
Source: Deloitte anafysis

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland) - Remuneration of Insolvency
Office Holders (“SIP 9”), which includes A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees,

is available via the following website:

www.r3.org.uk

We will also be pleased to provide a copy of SIP 9 to you on request.

The categories of work are as follows:

) Administration and planning

includes case planning,

case set-up,

notification of appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency
case record, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

) Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications,
preferential claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in
particular any antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of

its directors.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group
Limited — (All in Administration) — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009

6



5.2

5.3

. Realisation of assets inciudes identifying, securing and insuring assets,
sale of business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks,
collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation

matters.

L] Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading
forecasts, monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing
operations, dealing with supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other
staff benefits).

Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in the Administrations for the
administrations were as follows:

Nature of Total
disbursement
(£)

Postage 2,420.64
Travel 13,687.52
Subsistence 5,099.44
Accommodation 5,661.52
Locksmiths 270.72
Photocopying (External) 4,079.25
Couriers 40.17
Storage 2.27
Total 31,261.53

Neote that Deloitte policy

is to seek approval

of both Category 1 and 2

disbursements and therefore there is no need to distinguish between the two.
Disclosure is required where we have incurred Category 2 expenses such as
mileage and internal copying.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by

Deloitte at the time when the mileage is incurred.

Charge out rates

Qur charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows:

Grade £
#artners 475 to 615
Managers 265 to 379
Assistants and Support 155 to 240
Staff

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group
Ltimited ~ (All in Administration) - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009




54

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system.
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or
recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the
case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of
the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims
agreed.

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP were instructed by the
Administrators to advise on appropriate legal matters. Rothera Dawson were
utilised on a specific legal matter of which they had pre appointment knowledge.
In addition, King Sturge, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. The
professional costs to date are summarised in the table below. All professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Name of lawyer/agent : Fees

£
Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP 115,422.19
King Sturge 135,272.13
Rothera Dawson 1,742.37
Total 252,436.69

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Sefect Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group
Limited — (Alf in Administration) - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009 8



Appendix 1
Page 1of 1

SCOTTISH GRASS MACHINERY LIMITED, SGM FINANCE LIMITED, SELECT CONTRACT
MAINTENANCE LIMITED, SGM GROUP LIMITED

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Scottish Grass Machinery Limited,
SGM Finance Limited,

Select Contract Maintenance Limited,
SGM Group Limited

Previous names Scottish Grass Machinery Ltd ~ POG 59 Ltd,

SGM Finance Ltd - SGM Contract Hire Ltd & PBL 125
Ltd,

Select Contract Maintenance Ltd — PBL 185 Ltd,
SGM Group Ltd - SGM Operations Ltd & SGM
Contracts Ltd & PBL 124 Ltd

Company number - SC132419 Scottish Grass Machinery Ltd
SC200816 SGM Finance Limited

$C226100 Select Contract Maintenance Ltd
SC200815 SGM Group Ltd

Incorporation date Scottish Grass Machinery Ltd - 13/06/1991,

SGM Finance Ltd - 19/106/1999,

Select Contract Maintenance Ltd - 06/12/2001, SGM
Group Ltd - 19/10/1999

Registered office c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Ordinary issued and called up share capital Scottish Grass Machinery Ltd - 60,000 ordinary
shares, )

SGM Finance Ltd - 1 ordinary share,

Seiect Contract Maintenance Ltd - 1 ordinary share,
SGM Group Ltd - 60,000 ordinary shares.

Sharehclders Scottish Grass Machinery Ltd - SGM Group Ltd,
SGM Finance Ltd - SGM Group Ltd,

Select Contract Maintenance Ltd - SGM Group Ltd,
SGM Group Ltd - Alexander Michael Pollock -
12,000, David Simpson McInroy - 15,300, Steven
David McInroy - 14,700, David S McInroy
Discretionary Trust - 18,000.

Directors David Simpson McInroy
Steven David McInroy

Company secretary CCW Secretaries Limited
Thoemson House, Pitreavie Court
Pitreavie Business Park
Dunfermline Fife KY11 8UU

Bankers : Bank of Scotland plc

Auditors Condie & Co

10 Abbey Park Place
Dunfermline

KY12 7N2

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance Limited, Sefect Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group
Limited — (All in Administration) - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 24 June 2009 1




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 4
Scottish Grass Machinery Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Receipt and Payment Account
at 23 May 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
External Sales 194,518.31
Internal Sales 59,508.96
Inverkeithing Property 1,200,494.12
Rotherham Property 300,000.00
Rental Income 108,000.00
Wholegoods 224,735.82
Parts Steck 27,990.00
Other Equipment & Vehicles 54,097.00
Book Debts 231,553.10
Other Recoveries 3,568.95
Tax Refund 560.42
Bank Interest Gross 18,342.53
Excluded Debts - Post App - Provision 27,599.02
Excluded Debts - Pre App - Provisian 22,283.07
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Post App - Pvn 18.80

95,218.74

VAT Pavable

Vat Receivable (Fixed Chg)

Balance in Hand

2,568,888.84

PAYMENTS
Wages & Salaries 124,972.23
Rent & Rates 11,798.03
Lease & rental Costs 167.90
Maotor Expenses 5,811.66
Carriage 1,251.04
Heat & Power 3,186.42
Phone & Fax 8,643.44
Employee Expenses 1,559.81
Consultants Fees 2,683.36
Employee Expenses/Fuel 8.50
Cleaning 2,428.20
Parts & Service 57,070.16
Maintenance & Support 2,421.65
QOther Costs 1,640.86
Rates 2,046.97
Administrators' Fees - Property 23,857.00
" Legal Fees & Expenses - Property 16,429.03
Agents Fees & Expenses - Property 1,500.00
Chargeholder - Froperty 1,565,494.12
Specific Bond 132.00
Preperation of S of A 6,000.00
Administrators’ Fees - Floating Charge 157,143.00
Administrators’ Expenses - Floating Charge 9,868.00
Legal Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge 30,605.37
Agents Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge 24,834.00
Other Cost of Reatisation - Fioating Charge 1,330.42
Stationery 532.40
Starage Costs 77.18
Bank Charges 1,051.87
Department of Employment 10,983.00
Employee Wage Arrears 108.39
Employee Holiday Pay 10,264.92
Other Employee Preferential Claims 156.00
Distribution to Bank - Floating Charge 323,659.91
Excluded Debts - Post Appointment 27,599.02
Excluded Debts - Pre Appointment 22,283.07
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Post App 18.80
Vat Receivabie 62,403.20
Vat Paid to HMRC 36,202.38 .
Control Account - New Co 258.14
1,987.74

2,560,479.20
8,406.64
2,568,888.84




SGM Finance Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipt and Payment Account
at 23 May 2009

RECEIPTS

External Sales

Internal Sates

Unencurmbered Hire Fleet

2006 Debt Finance Assets

Other Equipment and Vehicles

Book Debts

COther Recoveries

Bank interest Gross

Excluded Debts - Post App - Provision
Excluded Debts - Pre App - Provisien
2005 Debts - Post App - Provision

2005 Debts - Pre App - Provision

2006 Debts - Post App - Provision

2006 Debts - Pre App - Provision
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Post App - Pvn
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Pre App - Pvn
VAT Payable

Due to Firance Companies

Vat Control Accaunt

PAYMENTS

Wages & Salaries

Lease & rental Costs

Carriage

Insurance

Lock Changes for Depots

Employee Expenses

Consultants Fees

Hire Vehicles

Parts & Service

Specific Bond

Administrators Fees - Floating Charge
Administrators Expenses - Floating chge
Legal Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge
Agents Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge
Costs of Realisation - Floating Charge
Stationery & Photocopying

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Emplovees Holiday Pay

Pension Schemes

Distribution to Bank - Floating Charge
Excluded Debts - Post Appointment
Excluded Debts. - Pre Appointment
2005 Debts - Post Appointment

2005 Debts - Pre Appointment

2006 Debts - Post Appointment

2006 Debts - Pre Appointment
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Past App
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Pre App
Vat Receivable

Control Account - New Co

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 4

Total (£)

285,583.58
12,500.00
2,399,500.00
757,165.72
8,275.00
326,538.39
85,168.75
34,557.01
810.14
86,339.51
12,055.491
52,302.05
355,567.19
338,110.51
269,674.49
218,654.35
47,029.11
9,016.08
32,265.20

5,331,112.49

29,962.34
7,271.46
14,763.00
29,232.22
287.60
4,092.09
613.50
214.29
337,806.57
49.00
460,500.00
19,000.25
78,919.69
105,438.13
18,904.57
4,263.73
10.36
877.77
209.86
6,310.60
2,989.64
2,587,000.00
810.14
86,339.51
12,055.41
52,302.05
355,567.19
338,110.51
269,674.49
218,654.35
56,449.48
1,609.25

5,100,289.05
230,823 .44
5,331,112,49




Select Contract Maintenance Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipt and Payment Account
at 23 May 2009

RECEIPTS

External Sales

Internal Sales

Parts Stock

Book Debts

Other Recoveries

Sundry Receipts

Bank Interest Gross

Excluded Debts - Post App

Excluded Debts - Pre App - Provision
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Post App - Pvn
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Pre App - Pvn
VAT Payable

VAT Received from HMRC

PAYMENTS

Wages & Salaries

Rent & Rates

Lease & rental Costs

Carriage

Heat & Power

Phone & Fax

Stationary & Postage

Lock Changes for Depots

Employee Expenses

Parts & Service

Cther Costs

Rates

Specific Bond

Administrators Fees - Floating Charge
Administrators Expenses - Floating chge
Legal Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge
Agents Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge
Stationery

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Employees Holiday Pay

Pension Schemes

Distribution to Bank - Floating Charge
Excluded Debts - Post Appointment
Excluded Debts - Pre Appointment
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Post App
Enterprise Hybrid Debts - Pre App
Vat Receivable

Vat Paid to HMRC

Control Account - New Co

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 4

Total (£}

2,868.72
294,531.86
27,990.00
51,863.25
9,548.08
1,341.42
7,221.34
0.01
117.93
5,326.67
48,533.30
52,703.72
3,883.15

506,329.45

127,344.11
3,205.69
24,643.87
21.91
1,425.61
220.73
55.00
205.00
3,850.47
25,013.26
646.32
3,566.34
79.00
26,000.00
1,921.00
7,219.45
5,000.00
245.28
23.59
339.86
114.56
10,076.93
3,118.4%9
140,0600.00
0.01
117.93
5,326.67
48,533.30
17,245.74
40,245.34
316.58

496,126.04
10,203.41
506,329.45




Joint Administrators' Receipt and Payment Account

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Control Account -New Co

PAYMENTS

Balance in Hand

General Notes

SGM Group Limited
(In Administration)

at 23 May 2009

APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 4

Total (£)

147.6
9759.56

9,907.16

0.00
9,907.16
9,907.16

The Receipts and Payments accounts must be read in conjunction with the attached

notes and report.




9,2 8T oz z8z SZt &6t
“ET9'9ES  ZT'9F6'T £69'tS L°L6E LLT'89 8'6EE IS0'PIZT  6°LSL TZOLYT  LT9%E 0L6°'1S T°¥#0T

£8r TST 2T F4%:] s - - 1684 TET 9e8'e 59 009°S 0ot
[ Z6E'0T 99¢ (1) - - 8129 0'ze ££9°7 0’9 S£T'T 4
908 T/LULT 0ov 0E PHE'T 91t 8902 59z SED'Y 56 sT8'c sL
-1 4 648'€S - 188°ZT 876 01’1t 0'FS 8EE/T €L 008’6 0¥z 055°C 0s
19¢ £96'ES 0L9°¢ 5'1Z are £E9 T15'e7 1’58 PreIT 88z T4 4 §L
2ee ouz'g: 0sz 0z 89'T 18 gze'y 0'S1 SE6'T §'b - -
z6g oP0°Ll 89 Qs PEY'T T g8¥'9 §°5¢ 559°E 5’8 [7.4: 18 4
967 BE0'EE g1E'T 50T 0£9°'T 6L 55621 o5y 088’9 091 SST S0
008 "§69'SE 015'TE gzt o1b's 20¢ 00L' 1T SIf osz'zt 59z 528°c 5L
S6Z 8656 - 099 58 - - £20's 5791 S9£'Z §'g 0852 os
+6T 609'12Z £50°3 8'8 PLE'T 811 €64'8 o'vE 011’8 06l 5021 4
65E 916'0F | +99 LS +19°T 0'8 ET6'TE £T9 age'zt n'og 528’ §'L
08 [azg 650'T 68 0oL’z PIT YT T'6F 161°0T L'E 088°Z 08
z6Z T68'LT £5L #9 651'2 90t £75'L §'Lz 6ZH'Y €071 £20’E 5’5
tHZ T#5°91 9£6'T 96t vbe'z %1 LEQ'L €42 960t e 891 Se
F44 peL6T (ST 62T TLL'E €8T 61Z'9 )44 L0V'9 6'v1 098'1 C¥
o€ 06Z'vE- 8S0'T 6'8 00g'e 09T 6L2'01 CEE +20°8 - 88T 829't LR
S97 SEL'PT £50"Y 6'8 949°7 £ET YES'S €02 SEE'y 501 £97'T 4
552 FIP'ET T2y fArd are'e b1 L6L'% 641 591’8 SBT 88P'E S
:744 6+9'02 0eg't §ST v8'T £'6 £61°L [fad 518’8 502 0£6 0z
Zre €806 . 098 o ovL'T T e’y 96 5£5°T 59 - .
697 6+8'9T oeL't o'+t 9261 €01 £89°s 5'0T 556’5 ST 5E9°T £E
622 798'cE TEH'ST 26 - - 05+'0T o€ 58¢'9 §°8T SES'T £€

(3)=1ey (F) =34 (3)®93 sunoy (3)854  sunoy {(3)2a4 sinoH (s}sa1  sunoy (3)%34 sunon

abeiany . Hels poddng 1Bes s1abeuey S1030901g siauped

Jo1uag BYIp
€ jJo 1 =beg

€ XIAN3ddY

SISAleUR D103 [5MN0S

Xl g 1WA
SUDISUIY

Buipel] Jo 31050
SUSIA J0d3Q)
Buipesy Buabuy
$j04Ju0] |eRIug

S19SSY 11O
51955y 83URUL 1983 9007
13914 I PIIIGUINIUBUN
ajessy 10} spoobajoym
BOUEBLNSU]

sSauIsng o 3|eg

S1GaQg ¥oog
sunnebysanug

patnoasun

spJojpueE]

B5EUDING AH

a1 Jo ualjueaay
saaiodug

bBuiyoday

SUCI1DY AIRIPIWILY
aoueidwoe)

S29YSe)

Hselr

(7) 210y 3fesoay

1eicl

By

Butper)

S1aSSY JO UOIESI|ewy
suoiebinsaaur

54031padD

Suuueld g uwpy

ealy

5394 SICIRIISIVAUPY UNO[ JO S1sAjeuy
uoHEeISIUIWPY UT - PR}IWIT 3duRUld WOS




5L 221 01z LIE e 268
EQT'86T - TIZZ 069°ZZ £°6LT TrT'LE 0" £LT ISZT'TH D'E6T 9/8°0F T°66 Sb1’gE 9'CL

6PE EIT'Y T YT TLT 0T - - P6'E 80T - - - -
4 S5TEY 8612 006 gL BSL $€ E9E2 02 vLL 21 - -
ez ~tze's 96T 006 52 5£5°T oL £€9€°T (14 £89'E 8 - -
Iz 69T'8 - L'gE 006 44 oLy 0'pe ££0°'7 09 915 1 - -
L4 129'9% - 0691 Cor'e S0z 166'ZT 59 S67°8 0EE vo6'pT 8'vE So06’L §sT
052 80F'S . 91z 006 5L 006 o'v SHE'T £ $ST°T 8'z - -
9EE €c2'e oot .0 ooe 5L 144 01 8981t 55 [o1:74 (14 - -
£92 9166 . 8€E oz §5'E ££0'T 85 €18’y SLt 0I0'E ('3 - -
gze o) 2 6'81 006 S sTT'T oS S0S'E vt 08¢ 1)rd - -
o6f LEVET . T09. o6 L 5¢5°'T \d LLE'T T8 526°C s'L 00£’sT 00g
ItE B AN TR ] Ll LOY L'e GL5'T 0L p1'e ] oLt't o't T4 8 S'L
LOE 09z'9 0z L0y Le 884 [ 0£2° £9 66 5 098’1 oy
574 (T’ T e Lz 65 SL5'T o 00t £6 o8z (14 - -
59¢ CTEY'S. 507 3 L0% Fads S£5'T o¢ 082"z 89 021’1 0t - .
857 -TZR'Y- © o L0b LE S£5°'T oL 05t'2 oL 05§ 01 - -
51204 £LO¥' L0 L'E S£8°t oL 0s¥'z 1 SL6 ST - -
£BT -188’'8" . 19Z'% 6ZE Qas ot Sz o8 SL6 5z - -
5EE 8SPIT L0b Lg 006 o' 805't St SS2'1 St 88b°E St
ozZE T L0% LE 006 oF £01'2 09 095°1T 0 ez’ g+
£L2 OEY'L 4] 5L Dob o'y $D8'z S'8 SSE'T 5g SES'T £E
208 008 £L9' 962 - - 656'T 19 [1:138 4 S€ - -
(3) @3en {F) o004 2 {(3) sed SINOH (3) @04 SINoHy (3} 004 sinoy (F)924 sinoH (3) as4 SIfgH

abelany i He15 voddng HeIS s1aBeuRp SH0323410 siauped

101UaS IO
£ Jo Z abegd

€ XION3ddv

SISAIgUR N0 13UN0S

LTI R
5uBISUBd

Buipes) Jo aunso|)
S3ISIA J0dag
Suipes Buobug
S[0JIU0Y [eUL
51255y JaLl0
Bi1ESaY 105 spoabajoym
azueInsul
S53UISNg Jo 3|eg
5302 yoog
suonefiisaaug

paisnsasun
spdajpuey
SRYIING B
S1IL o uonuaay
saeAo|duig
Buroday

SUCIIZY A1e|paw W
2aueydwol)
54314500

Hsel

(7) a1ey abesany

[L=21eA R

2410

Buipes

519%5Y JO UopesIRaY
suonebisaayg

S50)1paln

Bulueld B LWpy

esly

5334 Si0lenSiUiIpY IBIof Jo SsisAjeuy
uonensmwpy uy - pajuy Adsutiyoep ssedn ysijjons



bt 70 621 502 98z IOt 59¢
G6PTL0T - ObbY +08°ST 2'ZZ1 £v8'9T LDET LBTTE L'TIT BLZ'VT 9°09 6L2'8 8 LT
0s¢ 744 A 141 0T - - L0E'Y eTr - - B -
(i34 svs - &1 - - - - - - 59 g1 - -
042 Le0'F T'ST - - £5¢ g'c 0£S'T 6 082 V4 - -
Yo 4 £86'0T - LSL. - - 9v°'8 ek 580°S §'91 842’9 91 £97'1 (4
9tz §: 29l w599 g £5E'T Z'9 082 &6 0LT'T 1N - -
szz 2ar's - LA 599 55 8py't 69 062’ €01 595 5T - -
oz '851°S 952 et 00t S90't 18 562'C 06 1:19 51 - -
9z [ & VAV AN ¥ 4 899 g fAL) 0t 0152 00T frrdad g9 1851 ¥E
PET 058'9- - £62 BE0'T 06 9T T 65 08B'T S8 SL6 52 1851 ¥'E
ooz pERY PT 9£8'1 8'zt EFT'T 6's 0LL 4 s8s Sl 269 [
sIg CITE S SPT 0 98E £E 1P 6'9 vZ6 €€ 06t 01 - -
orZ o8’y | 66T . - vEE 6T £92°'2 Lot vig e 59€°T 5'E - -
zrz $26°E 0. 9oL, YEE 6T 162°¢ 601 v0L £ S61 $0 - -
i SOL'E - TST veL 6T I50°T €S ovs'T os 08L 0z - -
291 C9L6'9 . Qe BIP'E F'EE 898 't $0L £2 526 52 - -
e #80'Y 11 S rEE 62 150°T £G 602 80 095'T o 0£6 14
474 ‘SE6'F. 0 TB'9T Y vEg 62 €16 Sy 0L 5T 521 Sy £91°1 5T
s5z Z8Z'5 . 6'LT° 1 - pEE 6T oz8 oy 01zt o'r S5L°T sp £97°1 5
07 TET'S 6T L6’ 06T - - 519 6T 09s't o - -
{F) sjey nuu B34 sunoy {3) ea4 SINOYH {z) 024 SINOH (3) 394 s1nGH (z) 294 SINOH (3} 993 SINCH
@Beanay T L pejol HeEis Hoddng Hes siaBeuey 510309414 Siaunied
101U3S 19430 .
€ jo g abed

€ XIaN3ddv

sisAleur 103 1321N0s

X2y g IvAa
5UCISUad

buipes) Jo ainso|3
Buiped] Gurobug
Sjenuo;y [eniuy
51955y 19410
ajurInsug
S52u1SNg Jo 3|eg
5lg=Q yoog
suorlefilsasu]

Prinlasun
Spiojpue]
aseyaung s
3{iLl JO0 uonualay
saaAodwy
Buioday

SUCIDY FjepIwil]
2JuRluiol
si3Ysel

ysey

(7) 23ey I6gIaAY

1e30),

FET)

Buipea)

51955V JO LONESIRIY
suonebisaaul

SJ0)|pal)d

Buriuelg ¢ Upy

ealy

S934 ,SI0RIISTUIWPY JUI0C JO SISA|RUY
uonENRSIUIWLPY UL - PITIWIT 3UBUIJUIRY JDRIIUOD 13395



A Creditors’ Guide
To Administrator’s Remuneration

Scotland

Creditors or their representatives are
required to approve the remuneration of
administrators. This guide is designed to
assist creditors af businesses where
partners or directors of Deloitte LLP
have been appointed administrators.
Apart from the final two paragraphs the
main text has been prepared by the
Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. If you need any assistance
on the matters set out below, please feel
Jree to contact us,

i. Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into
administration the costs of the
proceedings are paid out of the
company’s assets in priority to creditors’
claims. The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of their debts
out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in
particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as administrator, The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by
providing mechanisms for creditors to fix
the basis of the administrator’s fees. This
guide is intended to help creditors be
aware of their rights under the legislation
to approve and monitor fees and explaing
the basis on which fees are fixed.

2. The Nature of Administraticn

2.1 Administration is a procedure which
places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection
of the court with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company asa
going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the
company were wound up
{without first being in
administration), or

{c) realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or
maore secured or preferential
creditors

Administration may be followed by a
company voluntary arrangement or
liquidation.

3. The Creditors’ Committee

3.1 The creditors have the right fo
appoint a committee with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of
the functions of the committee is to

determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneraticn. The committee is
established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to
hold within 10 weeks of the
administration ordet (or longer with the
consent af the Court) to consider his
proposals. The administrator must call
the first meeting of the committee within
3 months of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either
at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the
administrator decides he needs to hold
one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide such information as
it may require.

4. Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the
administrator’s remuneration is set out in
Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland}
Rules 1986, which states that it may be a
commission calculated by reference to
the value of the company’s property with
which he has to deal.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there
is one) to fix the remuneration and Rule
2.39 says that in arriving at its decision
the committee shall take into account:-

» The work which, having regard to the
value of the company's property, was
reasonably undertaken by the
administrator; and

* The extent of his responsibilities in
administering the company’s assets.

Although not specifically stated in the
rules, the normal basis for determining
the remuneraticn will be that of the time
costs properly incurred by the
administrator and his staff.

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committee, or
the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration will be
fixed by the Court on application by the
administrator.

5. What Information should be
Provided by the Administrator?

5.1 Ciaims by the administrator for
the outlays reasenably incurred by him
and for his remuneration shall be made in
accordance with section 53 of the
Bankruptey (Scotland) Act 1985 as
applied by Rule 4,68 which pravides that
within two weeks after the end of an

Deloittea |

accounting period, the administrator shall
submit to the creditors’ committee or if
there is no creditors’ committee, to the
Court;

» His accounts of intromissions for
audit;

o A claim for the outlays reasonably
incurred by him and for his
remuneration, broken down into
category 1 disbursements, being
those costs where there is specific
expenditure relating to the
administration of the insolvent’s
affairs and referable to payment to an
independent third party, and category
2 disbursements, which are costs
which include elements of shared or
allocated costs, and are supplied
internally by the administrator’s own
firm and

e Where the documents are submitted

to the creditors’ committee, he shall
send a copy of them to the Court.

5.2 The administrator may at any time
before the end of an accounting period
submit to the creditors’ committee (if
any) an interim claim for the category |
and 2 disbursements reasonably incurred
by him and for his remuneration.

5.3 When seeking agreement to his fees
and disbursements the administrator
should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee to
form a judgment as to whether the
proposed fee and disbursements are
reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case. The nature
and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend
on:

. The nature of the approval
being scught;
L The stage during the

administration of the case at
which it is being sought; and

* The size and complexity of the
case.

5.4 Where, at any creditors’ committee
meeting, the administrator seeks
agreement to the terms on which he is to
be remunerated, he should provide the
meeting with details of the charge-cut
rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be
involved on the case.

5.5 Where the administrator seeks
agreement to his remuneration during the
course of the administration, he should




always provide an up to date receipts and
payments account. Where the proposed
remuneration is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the
committee or the court the time spent and
the charge-out value in the particular
case, together with, where appropriate,
such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to
the size and complexity of the case. The
additional information should comptrise a
sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed {whilst
recognising that the administrator must
fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time
has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need to be made having
regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in
mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be
carried out it may be necessary for the
administrator to provide an analysis of
the time spent on the case by type of
activity and grade of staff. The degree of
detail will depend on the circumstances
of the case, but it will be helpful to be
aware of the professional guidance which
has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject. The
guidanice suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time
spent:

[ ] Administration and planning
. Investigations

L Realisation of assets

L] Trading

. Creditors

]

Any other case specific matters

The following categories are suggested as
a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been dene
can be expected to include an outline of
the nature of the assignment and the
administrator’s own initial assessment,
including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the
case, particularly those that
affect the amount of time spent.

L] The reasons for subsequent
changes in strategy.
* Any comments on any figures

in the summary of time spent
accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make,

[ The steps taken to establish the
views of creditors, particularly
in relation to agreeing the

strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, time recotding, ar
the drawing, or agreement of
remuneration.

. Any existing agreement about
remuneration.
L In cases where there are

distributable funds available to
unsecured creditors by means
of the creditors’ prescribed part,
how the administrator has
allocated remuneration and
costs with regard to dealing
with the administration of and
agreeing of unsecured
creditors’ claims.
Remuneration in respect of
time spent dealing with issues
specific to the funds for
erdinary creditors will be
applied against creditors’
prescribed part, prior to the
funds being distributed, and
will nat be applied against the
total funds available to all
creditors, including those
available to the floating charge
holder.

L Details of how other
professionals, including
subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be
paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree
of analysis and form of presentation
should be proportiorate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases
not all categories of activity will be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases,

5.6 Where the remuneration is charged as
a commission based on the value of the
company’s property with which the
administrator has had to deal, the
administrator should provide details of
any work which has been or is iatended
to be contracted out which would
normally. be undertaken directly by the
administrator or his staff,

5.7 As noted in 5.1 any claim for outlays
must be approved In the same way as
remuneration, Professional guidance
issued to Insolvency Practitioners
requires that where the administrator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements may include an element of
shared or allocated costs {such as room
hire, document storage or i
communications facilities) they must be
approved as if they were remuneration.
Such disbursement must be directty
incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and
allocation. A charge for disbursements
calculated as a percentage of the amount
charged for remuneration is not allowed.

5.8 Payments to outside parties in which
the office holder or his firm or any
associate has zn interest should be
disclosed ta the body approving
remuneration and should be treated in the
same way as payments to himself. They
therefare require specific approval as
remuneration prior to being paid.

6. Whatif a Creditor is
Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the
administrator’s remuneration is too high
he may appeal against the determination
by virtue of section 53(6) of the
Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act, applied by
Rule 4.32 of the Insoivency Rules, which
is in turn applied by Rule 2.3%. Creditors
have a right of appeal against the
determination of an administrator’s
remuneration by virtue of the application
of section 53(6) of the Bankruptcy
(Scotland) Act.

6.2 The right of appeal is either to the
Court (if the determination is by the
creditors committee) or to a Higher Court
(if the determination is by a Court).
Notwithstanding the fact that the )
statutory time limit for appealing expires
eight weeks from the end of the
accounting period concerned, it is normal
practice to advise the creditors that they
may appeal within 14 days of being
notified of the determination in cases
where this extends beyond the statutory
appeal period.

7. What if the Administrator is
Dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the
remuneration fixed by the creditors’
committee is insufficient he may request
that it be increased by resolution of the
creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or
the creditors is insufficient, he may apply
to the Court for an order increasing its -
amount or rate, If he decides to apply to
the Court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the membets of the creditors’
committee and the committee may
neminate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented at the court
hearing, If there is no committee, the
administrator’s notice of his applicaticn
must be sent to such of the creditors as
the Court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to
appear or be represented. The Court may
order the costs to be paid out as an
expense of the administration.

8. Other Matters Relating to Fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators
it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any
dispute between them may be referred to



the Court, the creditors’ committee or a
meeting of creditors.

9. Commissions and Discounts

As a major purchaser of services,
Deloitte LLP as 2 whole are occasionally
able to negotiate enhanced services with
preferred suppliers in relation to travel,
advertising and other costs. The use of
these suppliers may sometimes result in
annual cormmmissions being paid to
Deloitte LLP. The reallocation of such
commissions to each case is
impracticable and this is not done.

10. What if you are Dissatisfied
with the Conduct of the
Administration Generally?

We hope that you will not have cause to
complain about the way our partners and
staff conduct their work on what are
generally sensitive and emotive issues for
creditors affected by the insolvency.
Occasionally misunderstandings arise
and mistakes are made. Should you have
cause to complain or if you would tike to
discuss how our service could be
improved, please let us know by
telephoning the person appointed as
Administrator. We undertake to look
into any complaint carefully and
promptly and to do all we reasonably can
to explain the position to you. If you are
still not satisfied with the explanations
given, you can refer the matter to the RS
National Compliance & Risk Partner
responsible for investigating any
complaints made against our partners and
staff. The RS National Compliance &
Risk Partner is located in our office at
Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London,
EC4A 3BQ. ifthe RS National
Compliance & Risk Partner is unable to
resolve matters to your satisfaction then
you can refer the matters to:

The Professional Standards Office,
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales, Level 1, Metropolitan
House, 321 Avebury Boulevard,

Miiton Keynes, MK9 2FZ in the case of
appointment takers licensed by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales or the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Scotland, CA
House, 21 Haymarket Yards, Edinburgh,
EH12 5BH. A list of the partners and
appointment taking directors and their
licensing bodies is available from the RS
Naticonal Compliance & Risk Partner,

December 2008 Edition



